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D.U.L. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

d

ONTHE!th payof Januray 20 26 AT 18:39 IA'—ﬁ]

SUBJECT: DE JURA ADAM CASE NUMBER: 26-024112

AGENCY: PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARRESTING OFFICER: D/S Wicks 38672
PERSONAL CONTACT

DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

On Sunday, January 11, 2026, at approximately 1936 hours, I was dispatched to 6285 Country Fair Cirele, Boynton Beach, FL 33437, located in unincorporated Palm
Beach County, in reference to 2 motor vehicle collision.

\
Upon my arrival oa scene, | made contact with CSA Sanscore (ID #28995), who advised that four vehicles were tavolved in the crash. CSA Sanacore further informed me
that the driver of a black HYUN bearing Florida tag “60AYXW™ was observed stumbling o his feet and that s strong odor of an uaknown aicobolic beverage was
emanating from his person.

1 theu spoke with a witness, later identificd as Francine Marcano Cruz, who stated she observed the eatire incident. Francine stated the following (mot verbatim): she
observed the bisck HYUN vehicle traveling through the ueighborkood st a high rate of speed while swerving. She then saw the truck rear-ead a parked vehicle. She
further stated she observed the driver, later ideatified 23 Adam, exit the vehicle and stumble, nearly falling to the ground. Fraicine approachied Adam to ask if he was
ohy,towhkhhnpllcdMlnwu.Slemtcdiedeteetedtheodorofnnhondeoioﬂcbevalgeonhhbruth.hudumdndwlﬂlAdmutﬂhw
enforcement arrived on scene. She noted that during that time, Adam did wot consume any food or drink. She also stated that there.was'no animal in the roadway and
that Adam appeared to simply be swerving.

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

Upon making contact with the driver of the biack HYUN who verbally identified himself as Adam De Jura. Adam did ot possess his Florida driver’s license
at the time of contact. When I asked him what happened, he stated that a cat had run across the roadway, and he swerved to avoid it. As Adam spoke to me 2
mongodorofmuknownaleoholicbevemewnablembelmehndgot:tro-geruhealkedtone.Adanmllsooburvedmnylngbnkudfonhuhe
talked to me. Also when I asked for a picture of his Driver's License he was unable to open the gallery and proceed to opem other task on his phone and mot
able to follow simple instructions. Adam also became irate and was going from calm to mad and appesred to be having mood swings .

‘While on sceme, Adam was argumentative and uncooperative. When I requested that he submit to Standardized Field Sobriety Tasks (SFSTs), Adam had to
lean against a truck o maintain balance. At one point, he sat on the ground and demanded to speak to a lawyer. Adam then attempted to make a phone call and
was instructed to hang up the phone, which he refused to do.

At that thne, I informed Adam that he was under arrest. He refused to stand up and had to be physically lifted off the ground to be taken into custody.
DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

He was not driving the vehicle. Adam refused for:a consent of his breathe and could not follow instructions.
He was given multiple opportunities to in which he refused and kept repeating himself. I read his him
Miranda Warnings and he invoked his right to’counsel. Q&A not conducted.

ODORS:
Strong odor of an unknown alcobolic beverage and intensified as he spoke to me.

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

SEEEQH; Slow and slurred
ATTITUDE: Irate, belligerent, mood swings, argumentative, repetitive

CLOTHING: Shirt and shorts with shoes

MEDICA I MB Listed multiple
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
D/S Wicks Q%\B 38672
(Sign of Arresting/ P Officer)
11th January 26 D/S Wicks 38672
The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me this day of. 20 by.
KNOWN LEO

g THOMAS HENRY LEAHEY
iX ~7  Notary Public - State of Florida
3," dg Commission # HH 408332
YR5RS" My Comm. Expires Jun 20, 2027
""Bonded through National Notary Assh,

T

(Prhtmmdkmdrﬂhmﬁuaﬁve%w).:ipusmalyknownbmlndlorpmdwodmﬁuﬂon.fyp-didmﬂﬁaﬁon,

-
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S 117.10)



SUBJECT: DE JURA ADAM CASE NUMBER 26-024112

ROADSIDE TASKS

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS / LIGHTED PEN STIMULUS TASK: SFST

LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT E RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT
E LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION

LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES E RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES
Other Observations:

Red and watery eyes.

WALK & TURN: REFUSED

Refused or Could not complete due to safety, medical or injury related reasons

ONE LEG STAND: REFUSED

Refused or Could not complete due to safety, medical or injury related reasons

ROMBERG ALPHABET: REFUSED
Refused or Could not complete due to safety, medical or injury related reasons

HAND COORDINATION: REFUSED

Refused or Could not complete due to safety, medical or injury related reasons

BREATH TEST RESULTS: |1) 112 13) 114 |
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
D/S Wicks @)ﬂ 38672

(Sipature o Amecingfmesigative Oficer) 11th January 26 D/S Wicks 38672
The foragoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me this day of 20 by,

. ) KNOWN LEO
(Print mwﬂlmmmﬂnw. who is ily known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced

e - / - . " THOMAS HENRY LEAHEY
- Y ¥ \q‘f Notary Pubtic - State of Florida

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.5 117.10)

‘%; dg‘ Commisston # HH 408332
“Tor o~ My Comm. Expires Jun 20, 2027
" onded throug

National Notary Assn.



WITNESS LIST
CASE NUMBER: _20-024112

ARRESTING OFFicEr: /S Wicks

ADDRESS: 3228 gun club rd west palm beach fl 33406

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME): 561-688-3000 (WORK) _561-688-3000

CAN TESTIFY TO: DUI Investigation

NAME: FRANCINE, MARCANO CRUZ

ADDRESS: 6277 COUNTRY FAIR CIR BOYNTON BEACH FL 33437

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) 407-454-3499 (WORK) _407-454-3499

CAN TESTIFY TO: Wheel witness / STAYED with him until law enforcement arrived on scene

? NAME: CSA Sanacore

ADDRESS 3228 gun club rd west palm beach fl 33406

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME $61-688-3000 (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO: Initial contact with driver and observations

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:




PBSO CASE # 26-024112

BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DUI TESTING FACILITY

INFORMATION SHEET

PBSO ZONE 641

AGENCY CASE #

CRASH caseg-#2.NV/A

TIME OF STOP/CRASH 18:39

paTe 01/11/2026 pay Sunday

sueJecT's Name DE JURA

DORB 09/12/1983

ADAM
LAST FIRST MID
HGT 5'10 WGT 200 RACEW SEXM
LOCATION 6285 Country Fair Cir Boynton Beach, FL. 33437
ARRESTING OFFICER'S NAME & ID D/S Wicks 38672 Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

pIvIsION: Road Patrol

BREATH RESULTS:

REF|SED

72 ealke,

AGENCY

NOTIFIED BY COMMO V";
7

ARRIVAL AT FACILITY 21:10

ARREST TIME 20:33

(9% /g

BAT TECH. OFFICE@NAME

& ID

PBSO V&DEOTAPE #



TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

AGENCY: |PBSO

SUBJECT: |oe Jura, Adam N CASE NUMBER: |26-0241112

DATE: |Jan 11, 2026 VIDEO DVD NUMBER: [N/A

BEGINNING TIME: {2139 ENDING TIME: {2151

BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1)|R TIME|2149 AM[] PMIY 2)|n/a TIME|0 AME] PM]
3)|n/a TIME|0 AM[] PMO  4)|n/a TIME|0 AMIINPM]

BREATH OPERATOR: [Thomas H Leahey #19183

MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: [Jason Karlecke #6467

TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: |thick, loud

ATTITUDE|agitated, argumentative

CLOTHING:|blue shorts, black camo shirt, gray shoes

MEDICAL CONDITIONS: |JAnxiety, Heart issues

MEDICATIONS:|Alprazolam, Metropolol, Atorvastatin, Losartin, Zoloft

OTHER:

eyes are glassy & bloodshot
odor of unknown alcoholic beverage on breath

COMMENTS:

arrived at center A/0O)conducted 20 minute observation period 2110 hrs

subject refused to perform breath test REFUSED
A/O read I/C &teeh’explained & subject would not answer if he understood 1/C

subject refused to perform breath test - I want my lawyer

A/O called refusal @ 2149

A/O read rights & subject understood rights

A/0 did not attempt Q&A

subject invoked right to counsel




SHERIFF RIC L. BRADSHAW

DUI Breath Implied Consent
*NOT APPLICABLE WITH VOLUNTARY CONSENT*

DEFENDANT'S NAME: * +~ - - i CASENO: - ~

DATE OF ARREST: . TIME OF ARREST:

| am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its
alcohol content.

/r’
”~

Will you take the test? YES NG, -~

NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE ANSWER TO THE ABOVE IS “NO”

If you refuse to take the test | have requested of you, your. driving privilege will be suspended for a period of
one (1) year for a FIRST REFUSAL. Additionally, if yougefuse to take the test | have requested of you, you will
be committing a misdemeanor of the SECOND DEGREE, if this is your first refusal, in addition to any other
penalties which can be imposed by law. If you refuse to take the test | have requested of you, and if your
driving privilege has been PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED, or if you have been PREVIOUSLY FINED under
s. 327.35215, for a refusal to submit to adawful test of your breath, urine, or blood, your driving privilege will
be suspended for a period of eighteer(18) months. Additionally, you will be committing a misdemeanor of
the FIRST DEGREE, in addition to any other,penalties which can be imposed by law. Refusal to submit to the
test | have requested is admissible'into evidence in any criminal proceeding.

Do you understand what | have just read to you?  YES NO ‘ S s

Do you still refuse to submit to this test? YES NO_~ = o ~ -~

-

NOTE: IF THE SUBJECT POSSESSES A COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE (CDL), READ THE' FOLLOWING,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE SUBJECT IS OPERATING A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE (CMV)

In addition, if'yot*hold a Commercial Driver’s License (CDL), or were driving a Commercial Motor Vehicle
(CMV), your refusal to submit to testing will result in the loss of your commercial driving privileges for one
year from today. If this is your second refusal, you will be permanently disqualified from operating a
Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV).

Do you understand what | have just read to you?  YES NO

Do you still refuse to submit to this test? YES NO

Date read: - ¥ Timeread: R ; Location read:
'LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAME (printed): _ = .- A [ R
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SIGNATURE: "u"‘”

WHITE: STATE ATTY. YELLOW: DHSMV PINK: CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD: JAIL
FORM #01268R REV 09/25 RN



SUBJECT: DJM/ /47(” A/ CASE NUMBER: 'ZL’OW//Q

IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

NOTEE READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.

I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol
content.
-OR-

ou submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of

I am now requestin thatg
stances.
-OR-

chemical or controlled su

I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content
and the presence o chemical or controlled substances.

NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST

of the

Iam

If you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilegeito operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a
period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen 18 months if your dpnyl e%c has been previously suspended as a result
of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blogd. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have
requested of you and if gour driving privilege has been previously suspended for a gm,or refusal to submit to a lawful test
of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test [ have requested of you

is admissible into evidence in ahy criminal proceeding.

SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: .

CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS

REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS:

1AM
You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.

Any statement must-be freely and voluntarily given.

You have the right to the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any
questioning.

If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any
statements and during any questioning.

If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.

I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.

Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.

SUSPECT'S SIGNATURE: Z’Q"d omn Ete \ )

PBSO #01298 REV.11AY




SUBJECT: " ' : : v CASE NUMBER: ‘ =
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

I AM NOW GOING TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS. WITH THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, YOU MAY ANSWER SOME OF, ALL OF, OR
NONE OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS YOU LIKE.

WERE YOU OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE STOP/ACCIDENT?

WHERE WERE YOU GOING?
WHAT STREET OR HIGHWAY WERE YOU ON?
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL? ____ WHERE DID YOU START?
WHAT TIME DID YOU START? WHAT TIME IS IT NOW?
WHAT IS TODAY'S DATE? _ WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK IS IT?
WHAT COUNTY AND CITY ARE YOU IN NOW?
WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? WHAT DID YOU EAT?
WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DOING FOR THE LAST THREE HOURS?
HOW MUCH DO YOU WEIGH? HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? WHAT?
HOW MUCH? WHERE? - WITH, WHOM?
WHEN DID YOU HAVE YOUR FIRST DRINK? AND, YOUR LAST DRINK?
HOW DID YOU CONSUME YOUR LAST TWO DRINKS?
CAN YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE ALCOHOL? %-ARE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE?
HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY ALCOHOL SINCE THE AGCIDENF? ____— HOW MUCH?
WHAT? WHERE? __~. -, _ WHEN?
WHAT LINE OF WORK ARE YOU IN? ‘ ___ WHEN DID YOU LAST WORK?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL DEFECTS|OR INJURIES? __ " WHAT? _-—-
ARE YOU SICK OR INJURED? WHAT'S WRONG? _
DO YOU LIMP? DID YOU RECEIVE A BUMP ON THETiEAD RECENTLY?
WERE YOU IN AN ACCIDENT.TODAY? |
HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY-DRUGS OR SMOKED ANY MARIJUANA TODAY?, : 'WHEN? '
HAVE YOU SEEN A DOCTOR OR DENTIST TODAY? WHO? | WHY?
ARE YOU TAKING"ANY. PRESCRIPTION MEDICINES? WHAT? " WHEN?
DO YOU HAVE: EPILEPSY?
GLASS EYE?
FALSE TEETH?
EAR INFECTION?
INNER EAR TROUBLE?
DIABETES?
DO YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH YOUR EYES THAT ARE NOT CORRECTED BY GLASSES?
DO YOU TAKE INSULIN? IF SO, WHEN WAS YOUR LAST INJECTION?
HAVE YOU EVER HAD A DRIVER'S LICENSE IN ANY OTHER STATE? WHERE?
INTERVIEWER:

WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL
PBSO #0129C REV.9/93 A



STATE OF FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO

BREATH TEST
I D/S Wicks 38672 , a duly certified Law Enforcement or Correctional Officer, am a
(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)
member of Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office , and I do swear
(Name of Law Enforcement Agency)
or affirm that on or about the 11th day of January ,20 2026, at 22:00 BrM. BaM.
DRIVER ADAM DE JURA )
FIRST NAME MIDDLE OR MAIDEN NAME LAST NAME
pL # D260014833320 ,stateof ___FL , was placed underlawful arrest for
the offense of D-U.L 316.193(1) by D/S Wicks 38672 and
(Name of Arresting Officer)
issued citation # ALAOMVE

That on or about the 11th day of January ,20 2026 , at 2200 deM. OAM.
in Palm Beach County,

I requested that the driver submit to a BREATH test for the'purpose of determining its alcohol
content. I informed the driver that the refusal to submit to such test would result in the suspension
of his or her driving privilege for a period of one (1), year for a first refusal, and that he or she
commits a misdemeanor of the second degree by so,refusing. Additionally, I informed the driver
that the refusal to submit to such test would résult in the suspension of his or her driving privilege
for a period of eighteen (18) months if his.or her driving privilege had been previously suspended,
or if he or she had been previously fified under s. 327.35215, F.S., for refusing to submit to a
breath, urine, or blood test, and that he orishe commits a misdemeanor of the first degree by so
refusing. Nonetheless, the driver,refused to submit to the teg requested.

Signature of Law Enforcement Officer or Correctional Officer
THE AFFIDAVIT.MUST BE NOTARIZED OR ATTESTED TO (s. 117.10, F.S.)

e n(,:‘% THOMAS HENRY LEAHEY The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before me:
i ; Notary Public - State of Flurida
GMIE  Commisson 7 HH 408332
~Sorror My Comm, Expires Juiy 20, 2027
donal Notary Assn,

Signature of Attesting Officer

The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before © Title

me this day of Mlawwey ;20 26 Date

by y i N . .

who i3 personally known to me or who has produced Note: Mail or hand deliver to the designated

t : . Bureau of Administrative Reviews office
as identification. >
: Department of Highway Safety and Motor
Notary Public - Vehicles, with the driver’s license, the
appropriate copy of the UTC, and the probable
cause affidavit.

**EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2025**




&% palm Beach County Sheriff’'s Office

Florida State Statute Exemption Sheet

X Florida State Statute Description Page Number(s)
[} 119.071(4)(c) Undercover personnel
E
o
=
£
Q
b O 119.071(2)(e) Confession
[
>
Marsy’s Law — victim information shall be redacted.
The term “victim” also includes the victim’s lawful
representative, the parent or guardian of a miner,
FL Const. Art. |, s. 16(b)(S R X
C ons (b)) or the next of kin of a homicide victim. Th€'term
“victim” does not include the accused (ref. page
110 of the CRTM for additional information)
§ Home/employment telephone fiumber,
g home/employment address, or personal assets of a
E person who has been the victim ofisexual battery,
U H ’
=S = 119.073(2)() aggravated child abuse’ aggravated stalking,
8 harassment, aggravated battery or domestic
% violence
E O 119.0712(2) :’ee;:;\al information contdined in a motor vehicle
X 316.650(11) zrt;vt(ie;:‘nformatlon contained in a uniform traffic 12-14
Home addresses, telephone numbers, dates of
O 119.071(4)(d)2.a. bitth, and’photographs of active/former LE
personnel, spouses, and children
- Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and
— K - - 2
S o = (ii) 119.0714(1)(i)-G), {2)(a)-(e) credit card numbers
1;; #_ o (xii) 741.30(3)(b) The victim’s address in a domestic violence action
- ':_.' : on petitioner’s request
© 6 - - ———— -
2 O (xiii) 119.071(2)(h),119.0744(1)(h) Protected information regarding victims of child
R abuse or sexual offenses
x 2
$E |
53
™
O
]
- O
7]
F
& ]
o

REVIEW COMPLETED BY

Booking Number:

2026000983

Date: 1/12/2026

Specialist Name/ID#:  Joseph Kovach/44820

REV. 09/2023




